line items in the consolidated income statement and

balance sheets as previously reported for the year

ended 31st December 2004. Detai ls of these

changes are set out in notes 3(c) to 3(i).

3. 會計政策變更

香港會計師公會頒佈數項由二零零

五年一月一日或以後生效的新增及

經修訂的《香港財務報告準則》。此

外，董事會為更恰切反映本集團之營

運活動，決議變更現有出售交易證券

之收入計量。此等重大會計政策變更

對本年及往年會計期財務賬項內的

影響分析如下。

本集團並沒有採納本會計期內仍未

生效之新會計準則或詮譯。

(a) 往年及期初結餘重列

下表披露所有根據有關《香港

財務報告準則》之過渡條款而

須就以前列報之截至二零零

四年十二月三十一日止年度

之綜合損益表及資產負債表

中每一項所作出的調整。變更

詳情已在附註 3(c)至3(i)中披

露。

96 中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening
balances (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended
31st December 2004:

Effect of new accounting policies – increase/(decrease) in profit for the year
新會計政策之影響－年度利潤增加／（減少）

2004 (as HKAS Revenue
previously HKFRS 2 HKFRS 3 HKAS 1 16 & 17 measurement 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(c)) (note 3(i)) (note 3(g)) (note 3(f)) (note 3(h)) Sub-total restated)

香港財務 香港財務 香港
報告準則 報告準則 香港會計 會計準則

二零零四 第2號 第3號 準則第1號 第16, 17號 收入計量 二零零四
（如前呈報） （附註3(c)） （附註3(i)） （附註3(g)） （附註3(f)） （附註3(h)） 小計 （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Turnover 營業額 223,952 – – – – 2,631,492 2,631,492 2,855,444
Cost of sales 銷售成本 – – – – – (2,631,492 ) (2,631,492 ) (2,631,492 )
Other income 其他收入 267,654 – – – (3,339 ) – (3,339 ) 264,315

491,606 – – – (3,339 ) – (3,339 ) 488,267
Staff costs 員工費用 (70,059 ) (7,209 ) – – – – (7,209 ) (77,268 )
Depreciation and 折舊及攤銷費用

amortisation
expenses (4,817 ) – – – (631 ) – (631 ) (5,448 )

Other operating 其他經營費用
expenses (71,362 ) – – – – – – (71,362 )

Profit from 經營盈利
operations 345,368 (7,209 ) – – (3,970 ) – (11,179 ) 334,189

Finance costs 財務費用 (7,925 ) – – – – – – (7,925 )
Gain on disposal of 出售聯營公司之

interest in an 權益盈利
associate – – 166,514 – – – 166,514 166,514

Share of profits less 應佔聯營公司
losses of associates 盈利減虧損 (428,941 ) – – (2,093 ) – – (2,093 ) (431,034 )

Impairment loss on 聯營公司投資
goodwill attributable 商譽減值虧損
to interests in
associates (102,300 ) – – – – – – (102,300 )

Loss before taxation 除稅前虧損 (193,798 ) (7,209 ) 166,514 (2,093 ) (3,970 ) – 153,242 (40,556 )
Income tax 稅項 (13,479 ) – – 2,093 – – 2,093 (11,386 )

Loss after taxation 除稅後虧損 (207,277 ) (7,209 ) 166,514 – (3,970 ) – 155,335 (51,942 )

Attributable to: 年內虧損歸屬於：
Shareholders of the 本公司股東

Company (215,192 ) (7,209 ) 166,514 – (3,970 ) – 155,335 (59,857 )
Minority interests 少數股東權益 7,915 – – – – – – 7,915

(207,277 ) (7,209 ) 166,514 – (3,970 ) – 155,335 (51,942 )

(Loss)/earnings per 每股（虧損）／
share (Cents) 盈利（仙）
– Basic －基本 (13.76 ) (0.46 ) 10.65 – (0.26 ) – 9.93 (3.83 )
– Diluted －攤薄 (13.76 ) (0.46 ) 10.65 – (0.26 ) – 9.93 (3.83 )

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 往年及期初結餘重列（續）

截至二零零四年十二月三十
一日止年度之綜合損益表：

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

97中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening
balances (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December
2004:

Effect of new accounting policies –
increase/(decrease) in net assets

新會計政策之影響－資產淨額增加／（減少）
2004 (as HKAS

previously HKFRS 2 16 & 17 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(c)) (note 3(f)) Sub-total restated)

香港財務 香港會計
報告準則 準則第16,

二零零四 第2號 17號 二零零四
（如前呈報） （附註3(c)） （附註3(f)） 小計 （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Fixed assets 固定資產 146,794 – (2,671 ) (2,671 ) 144,123
Investments in associates 聯營公司投資 1,029,349 – – – 1,029,349
Available-for-sale securities 備供銷售證券 861,341 – – – 861,341
Intangible assets 無形資產 1,250 – – – 1,250
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 8,342 – – – 8,342

2,047,076 – (2,671 ) (2,671 ) 2,044,405

Current assets 流動資產
Advances to customers 客戶借款 328,696 – – – 328,696
Amount due from ultimate 應收最終控股

holding company 公司款項 2,613 – – – 2,613
Debtors, deposits and 應收賬款、按金

prepayments 及預付款 313,697 – – – 313,697
Trading securities 交易證券 234,300 – – – 234,300
Bank balances and cash – 銀行結餘及現金

general accounts －一般賬戶 2,456,606 – – – 2,456,606

3,335,912 – – – 3,335,912

Current liabilities 流動負債
Creditors, deposits received 應付賬款、已收按金

and accrued charges 及預提費用 (240,327 ) – – – (240,327 )
Amounts due to associates 應付聯營公司款項 (438 ) – – – (438 )
Loan from ultimate 應付最終控股公司

holding company 之貸款 (436,490 ) – – – (436,490 )
Amount due to ultimate 應付最終控股公司

holding company 之款項 (243 ) – – – (243 )
Provision for taxation 稅項準備 (219,754 ) – – – (219,754 )

(897,252 ) – – – (897,252 )

Net current assets 淨流動資產 2,438,660 – – – 2,438,660

NET ASSETS 淨資產 4,485,736 – (2,671 ) (2,671 ) 4,483,065

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 往年及期初結餘重列（續）

對於二零零四年十二月三十
一日之綜合資產負債表：

98 中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening

balances (continued)

Effect of new accounting policies –
increase/(decrease) in net assets

新會計政策之影響－資產淨額增加／（減少）
2004 (as HKAS

previously HKFRS 2 16 & 17 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(c)) (note 3(f)) Sub-total restated)

香港財務 香港會計
報告準則 準則第16,

二零零四 第2號 17號 二零零四
（如前呈報） （附註3(c)） （附註3(f)） 小計 （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 股本及儲備
Share capital 股本 1,563,601 – – – 1,563,601
Option premium reserve 認股權溢價儲備 – 10,165 – 10,165 10,165
Asset revaluation reserve 資產重估儲備 121 – (121 ) (121 ) –
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 470,205 – – – 470,205
Other reserves 其他儲備 1,981,308 – – – 1,981,308
Retained profits 保留盈利 453,673 (10,165 ) (2,550 ) (12,715 ) 440,958

Total equity attributable to 歸屬於本公司
shareholders of the 股東權益
Company 4,468,908 – (2,671 ) (2,671 ) 4,466,237

Minority interests 少數股東權益 16,828 – – – 16,828

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 4,485,736 – (2,671 ) (2,671 ) 4,483,065

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 往年及期初結餘重列（續）

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

99中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening
balances (continued)

Company balance sheet as at 31st December 2004:

Effect of new accounting policies –
increase/(decrease) in net assets

新會計政策之影響－
資產淨額增加／（減少）

2004 (as
previously HKFRS 2 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(c)) restated)

香港財務
準則報告

二零零四 第2號 二零零四
（如前呈報） （附註3(c)） （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Fixed assets 固定資產 1,561 – 1,561
Investment in subsidiaries 附屬公司投資 1,521,120 – 1,521,120
Amount due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項 3,488,163 – 3,488,163

5,010,844 – 5,010,844

Current assets 流動資產
Amount due from a 應收附屬公司

subsidiary 款項 50,000 – 50,000
Debtors, deposits and 應收賬款、按金

prepayments 及預付款 5,459 – 5,459
Bank balances and cash – 銀行結餘及現金

general accounts －一般賬戶 181 – 181

55,640 – 55,640

Current liabilities 流動負債
Creditors, deposits received 應付賬款、已收按金

and accrued charges 及預提費用 (2,098) – (2,098)
Amounts due to subsidiaries 應付附屬公司款項 (1,588,730) – (1,588,730)
Amount due to an associate 應付聯營公司款項 (438) – (438)
Loan from ultimate 應付最終控股公司

holding company 之貸款 (436,490) – (436,490)
Amount due to ultimate 應付最終控股公司

holding company 之款項 (243) – (243)

(2,027,999) – (2,027,999)

Net Current Liabilities 淨流動負債 (2,083,639) – (2,083,639)

NET ASSETS 淨資產 3,038,485 – 3,038,485

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 股本及儲備
Share capital 股本 1,563,601 – 1,563,601
Share premium 股本溢價 5,626,086 – 5,626,086
Capital redemption reserve 資本贖回儲備 2,984 – 2,984
Option premium reserve 認股權溢價儲備 – 10,165 10,165
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (4,154,186) (10,165 ) (4,164,351)

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 3,038,485 – 3,038,485

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(a) 往年及期初結餘重列（續）

對於二零零四年十二月三十
一日之公司資產負債表：

100 中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting
policies on the current year

The following tables provide estimates of the extent
to which each of the line items in the consolidated
income statement and consolidated balance sheet
for the year ended 31st December 2005 is higher or
lower than it would have been had the previous
policies still been applied in the year, where it is
practicable to make such estimates.

Estimated effect on the consol idated income
statement for the year ended 31st December 2005:

Effect of new accounting policies –
increase/(decrease) in profit for the year
新會計政策之影響－年度利潤增加／（減少）

HKAS Revenue
HKFRS 2 16 & 17 HKAS 39 measurement

(note 3(c)) (note 3(f)) (note 3(d)) (note 3(h)) Total
香港財務 香港會計 香港會計
報告準則 準則第16, 準則
第2號 17號 第39號 收入計量

（附註3(c)） （附註3(f)） （附註3(d)） （附註3(h)） 合計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Turnover 營業額 – – 1,860 1,689,514 1,691,374
Cost of sales 銷售成本 – – – (1,689,514 ) (1,689,514 )
Other income 其他收入 – 6,267 – – 6,267

– 6,267 1,860 – 8,127
Staff costs 員工費用 (12,281 ) – – – (12,281 )
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷費用

expenses – (418 ) – – (418 )

Profit from operations 經營盈利 (12,281 ) 5,849 1,860 – (4,572 )
Income tax 稅項 – – (338 ) – (338 )

Profit after taxation 除稅後盈利 (12,281 ) 5,849 1,522 – (4,910 )

Attributable to: 年內盈利歸屬於：
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 (12,281 ) 5,849 1,346 – (5,086 )
Minority interests 少數股東權益 – – 176 – 176

(12,281 ) 5,849 1,522 – (4,910 )

Earnings per share (Cents) 每股盈利／（虧損）（仙）
– Basic －基本 (0.79 ) 0.37 0.09 – (0.33 )
– Diluted －攤薄 (0.78 ) 0.37 0.09 – (0.32 )

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(b) 會計政策變更對本年度的估
計影響

在實際可作估計情況下，以下
分析假設以往的會計政策在
本年仍被沿用計算二零零五
年十二月三十一日止年度的
綜合損益表及綜合資產負債
表中每一項目將會增加或減
少的估計金額。

對於截至二零零五年十二月
三十一日止年度之綜合損益
表之估計影響：

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

101中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting
policies on the current year (continued)

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet
as at 31st December 2005:

Effect of new accounting policies –
increase/(decrease) in net assets

新會計政策之影響－資產淨額增加／（減少）
HKFRS 2 HKAS 16 & 17 HKAS 39 Total

(note 3(c)) (note 3(f)) (note 3(d))
香港財務 香港會計 香港
報告準則 準則第16, 會計準則
第2號 17號 第39號

（附註3(c)） （附註3(f)） （附註3(d)） 合計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Fixed assets 固定資產 – 9,108 – 9,108
Available-for-sale securities 備供銷售證券 – – 2,481 2,481

– 9,108 2,481 11,589

Current assets 流動資產
Trading securities 交易證券 – – 1,860 1,860

– – 1,860 1,860

Current liabilities 流動負債
Provision for taxation 稅項準備 – – (338 ) (338 )

– – (338 ) (338 )

Net current assets 淨流動資產 – – 1,522 1,522

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – – (420 ) (420 )

NET ASSETS 淨資產 – 9,108 3,583 12,691

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 股本及儲備
Share premium 股本溢價 1,592 – – 1,592
Option premium reserve 認股權溢價儲備 8,976 – – 8,976
Asset revaluation reserve 資產重估儲備 – 3,259 – 3,259
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 – – 2,061 2,061
Retained profits 保留盈利 (10,568 ) 5,849 1,346 (3,373 )

Total equity attributable 歸屬於本公司
to shareholders of 股東權益
the Company – 9,108 3,407 12,515

Minority interests 少數股東權益 – – 176 176

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 – 9,108 3,583 12,691

3. 會計政策變更（續）

(b) 會計政策變更對本年度的估
計影響（續）

對於二零零五年十二月三十
一日之綜合資產負債表之估
計影響：

102 中國光大控股有限公司   CHINA EVERBRIGHT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st December 2005
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting

policies on the current year (continued)

Estimated effect on the Company balance sheet as

at 31st December 2005:

Effect of new accounting policies –

increase/(decrease) in net assets

HKFRS 2 (note 3(c))

新會計政策之影響－資產淨額增加／（減少）

《香港財務報告準則》第2號（附註3(c)）

HK$’000

港幣千元

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 股本及儲備